RESOLUTION NUMBER 97-21

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND ECONOMIC SUSTAINABILITY FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM IN THE **AMOUNT OF \$755,297 TO FUND THREE PROJECTS** WITHIN THE CITY OF **RIVIERA BEACH**; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO **EXECUTE SAID AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN** EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County (County) administers the Federal Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Riviera Beach City Council approved three certain projects on March 3, 2021 to be funded using Federal CDBG monies from the County; and

WHEREAS, the three projects approved were the Code Compliance Community Engagement Program, Project Number 22006 (\$537,297), the Urban Farm and Urban Agriculture Program, Project Number 22007 (\$100,000) and the City Park Wi-Fi Program, Project Number 22008 (\$118,000).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA THAT:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute each agreement for same.

SECTION 2. The Finance Director is hereby authorized to establish Project 22006 for the Code Compliance Community Engagement Program in the amount of \$537,297.00.

SECTION 3. The Finance Director is hereby authorized to establish Project 22007 for the Urban Farm and Urban Agriculture Program in the amount of \$100,000.00.

SECTION 4. The Finance Director is hereby authorized to establish Project 22008 for the Park Wi-Fi Program in the amount of \$118,000.00.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS	_ DAY OF	, 2021.
--------------------------	----------	---------

RESOLUTION NUMBER 97-21 Page 2

APPROVED:	
RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR	SHIRLEY D. LANIER CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIR PRO TEM
	TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON
	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D COUNCILPERSON
	DOUGLAS A. LAWSON COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	
SECONDED BY:	
T. MCCOY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:	DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
S. LANIER:	2, 3
J. BOTEL:	Date
D. LAWSON:	